© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2017

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 40]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2017 Purattasi 18, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2048

## Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### CONTENTS

Pages.

HOME DEPARTMENT (SC)

[Medals - Announcement No.10 (Demand No.22) Made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister<br/>on 08.07.2017 - Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal<br/>Rules for Gallantry - Issued.].........148-150

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOME DEPARTMENT (SC)

Secretariat, 4th October 2017

No. SRO A-43/2017.

[Medals - Announcement No.10 (Demand No.22) made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister on 08.07.2017 - Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal Rules for Gallantry - Issued.]

The following Government order is published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 709, Home (SC), 19th September 2017, பரட்டாசி 3, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

READ THE FOLLOWING:-

1. G.O. Ms. No. 2086, Home Department, dated 21-08-1969.

2. G.O. Ms. No. 92, Home (SC) Department, dated 05-02-2014.

3. Announcement No. 10 (Demand No. 22) made by Hon'ble Chief Minister on 08-07-2017.

4. From the Director General of Police, Chennai Letter Rc. No. 067954/Medal-2/2014, dated 11-07-2017.

#### Order:- No. 709, Home (SC), 19th September 2017.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister made announcement No.10 (Demand No. 22) on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 08-07-2017 that:- "வீரதீர செயலுக்காக, தமிழக முதல்வரின் காவல் பதக்கம் பெற்றவர்களுக்கு வழங்கப்படும் பணப்படி 300 ரூபாயிலிருந்து 900 ரூபாயாக உயர்த்தப்படும். இதற்காக 9 இலட்சம் ரூபாய் செலவிடப்படும்"

2. Accordingly, the following amendment is issued to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal Rules, made in the Government Order first read above:-

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Rules - the following shall be substituted in Rule 13, "For Gallantry" in clause (a) namely:-

"All the recipients of Gallantry award prior to 05-02-2014, shall be entitled to Monetary Allowance of Rs. 900/- p.m irrespective of their ranks, without any restriction"

3. This order will come into force with immediate effect.

(By Order of the Governor)

#### Secretariat, 4th October 2017

#### No. SRO A-44/2017.

[Medals - Announcement No.11 (Demand No.22) made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister on 08.07.2017 - Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Constabulary Medal Rules - Issued.]

The following Government order is published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 710, Home (SC), 19th September 2017, பரட்டாசி 3, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

READ THE FOLLOWING:-

1. G.O. Ms. No. 71, Home (SC) Department, dated 12-01-1982 and amended upto 18-08-2009.

2. G.O. Ms. No. 35, Home (SC) Department, dated 14-01-2013.

- 3. Announcement No. 11 (Demand No. 22) made by Hon'ble Chief Minister on 08-07-2017.
- 4. From the Director General of Police, Chennai Letter Rc. No. 022013/Medal-2/2017, dated 11-07-2017.

#### Order:- No. 710, Home (SC), 19th September 2017.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister made announcement No.11 (Demand No. 22) on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 08-07-2017 that:- "தமிழ்நாடு முதலமைச்சரின் காவலர் பதக்கம் பெற்றவர்களுக்கு, மாதாந்திர பதக்கப்படி 200 ரூபாயிலிருந்து 300 ரூபாயாக உயர்த்தப்படும். இதற்காக 54 இலட்சம் ரூபாய் செலவிடப்படும்"

2. Accordingly, the following amendment is issued to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Constabulary Medal Rules, made in the Government Order first read above:-

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Rules - the following shall be substituted in Rule 10, namely:-

Rank	Existing Monthly Allowance	Enhanced Monthly Allowance
Police Constables, Grade II, Grade I in Local Police including Lance Naiks and Naiks of Armed Reserve and Lance Naiks in Tamil Nadu Special Police Battalions.	Rs. 200/- p.m	Rs. 300/- p.m
Head Constables in local police and Armed Reserve including Naiks and Havildars of Tamil Nadu Special Police Battalions.	Rs. 200/- p.m	Rs. 300/- p.m

3. This order will come into force with immediate effect.

(By Order of the Governor)

#### Secretariat, 4th October 2017

No. SRO A-45/2017.

[Medals - Announcement No.12 (Demand No.22) made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister on 08-07-2017 - Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal Rules - Issued.]

The following Government order is published:-

[G.O. Ms. No. 711, Home (SC), 19th September 2017, பரட்டாசி 3, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

READ THE FOLLOWING:-

1. G.O. Ms. No. 2086, Home Department, dated 21-08-1969.

2. G.O. Ms. No. 712, Home (SC) Department, dated 18-09-2014.

3. Announcement No. 12 (Demand No. 22) made by Hon'ble Chief Minister on 08-07-2017.

4. From the Director General of Police, Chennai Letter Rc. No. 062210 / Medal-2,/2017, dated 11-07-2017.

#### Order:- No. 711, Home (SC), 19th September 2017.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister made announcement No.12 (Demand No.22) on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 08-07-2017 that:- "காவல்துறையினரின் மெச்சத்தக்க பணிக்காக வழங்கப்படும் தமிழ்நாடு முதலமைச்சரின் வெகுமதியுடன் கூடிய ரொக்கத் தொகையை காவல் துணை கண்காணிப்பாளர்களுக்கு 10,000 ரூபாயிலிருந்து 15,000 ரூபாயாகவும், சார்பு ஆய்வாளர் முதல் காவல் ஆய்வாளர் வரை 6,000 ரூபாயிலிருந்து 10,000 ரூபாயாகவும் மற்றும் இரண்டாம் நிலைக் காவலர் முதல் தலைமைக் காவலர் வரை 4,000 ரூபாயிலிருந்து 5,000 ரூபாயாகவும் உயர்த்தப்படும். இதற்காக 9 இலட்சம் ரூபாய் செலவிடப்படும்".

2. Accordingly, the following amendment is issued to the Tamil Nadu Chief Minister's Police Medal Rules, made in the Government Order first read above:-

#### Amendment

In the said Rules - the following shall be substituted in Rule 13, namely:-

For Outstanding Devotion to Duty	Existing Lumpsum Grant	Enhanced Lumpsum Grant
Police Constables, Head Constables and equivalent ranks	Rs.4,000/- each	Rs.5,000/- each
Sub-Inspectors, Inspectors and equivalent ranks	Rs.6,000/- each	Rs.10,000/- each
Deputy Superintendent of Police (Category-I,II & III) and equivalent ranks	Rs.10,000/- each	Rs.15,000/- each

3. This order will come into force with immediate effect.

(By Order of the Governor)

NIRANJAN MARDI, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.